SR4320
Part no. 19AW855012
2nd Issue 2003.12
ecm
Printed in Japan
Please use this service manual with referring to the user guide ( D.F.U. ) without fail.
Service
Manual

31
POS. NO VERS.
COLOR
PART NO.
(FOR EUR) DESCRIPTION
PART NO.
(MJI)
    FRONT CIRCUIT BOARD
BN91  nsp nsp WIRE ASS'Y  CWB2B908350EN
BN92  nsp nsp WIRE ASS'Y  CWB2B904150EN
BN93  nsp nsp WIRE ASS'Y  CWB2B903050EN
BN94  nsp nsp WIRE ASS'Y  CWB2B902080EN
C901
 nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V Z HCBS1H103ZFT
C904
C905  nsp OA47605020 CAP. ELECT 47µF 50V HCEA1HH470T
C906  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C907  nsp OA47605020 CAP. ELECT 47µF 50V HCEA1HH470T
C909  *EX000050R *EX000050R CAP. GOLD JP EECS0HD104V BCES0HD104
C910  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C911  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 18pF 50V JC HCBS1H180JCT
C912  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 18pF 50V JC HCBS1H180JCT
C913  nsp OA10505020 CAP. ELECT 1µF 50V HCEA1HH1R0T
C914  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V Z HCBS1H103ZFT
C915  nsp OA47605020 CAP. ELECT 47µF 50V HCEA1HH470T
C916  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C917  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V Z HCBS1H103ZFT
C918  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V Z HCBS1H103ZFT
C919  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V Z HCBS1H103ZFT
C920 /A/N nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 1000pF 50V KB CCKT1H102KB
C921 /A/N nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 27pF 50V JC CCCT1H270JC
C922 /A/N nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 27pF 50V JC CCCT1H270JC
C923 /A/N nsp OA10701620 CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V HCEA1CH101T
C924 /A/N nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.022µF 50V ZF CCKT1H223ZF
C925 /A/N nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 1000pF 50V KB CCKT1H102KB
C926 /A/N nsp OA22505020 CAP. ELECT 2.2µF 50V HCEA1HH2R2T
C927 /A/N nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 1000pF 50V KB CCKT1H102KB
C928 /A/N nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 560pF 50V KB CCKT1H561KB
C934  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.1µF 50V Z CCKT1H104ZF
C935  nsp OA22505020 CAP. ELECT 2.2µF 50V HCEA1HH2R2T
CN95  nsp nsp WAFER, CARD GF-102-18S-TS KJP18GA117ZG
D901  nsp *HD201740R DIODE 1SS133T-77 HVD1SS133MT
D902  *HI101040R *HI101040R L.E.D. RED SLR342VCTB7T089 HVD342VCTB7T089

IC93 /A/N *HC108200R *HC108200R I.C. RDS FILTER TW SAA6579T/V1 BVISAA6579TV1
Q901  *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
Q902  *BA001450R *BA001450R TRS. KRA107M HVTKRA107MT
Q903  *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
Q904  *HT700060R *HT700060R TRS. KSB811Y HVTKSB811YT
Q905
 *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
Q908
Q909  *HT100390R *HT100390R TRS. KSA1175Y HVTKSA1175YT
Q910  *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
Q911  *BA001450R *BA001450R TRS. KRA107M HVTKRA107MT
Q912  *BA001450R *BA001450R TRS. KRA107M HVTKRA107MT
Q913  *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
Q914  *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
Q916  *BA001450R *BA001450R TRS. KRA107M HVTKRA107MT
R901  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R902 /A/N nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
NOTE : "nsp" PART IS LISTED FOR REFERENCE ONLY, MARANTZ WILL NOT SUPPLY THESE PARTS.
32
POS. NO VERS.
COLOR
PART NO.
(FOR EUR) DESCRIPTION
PART NO.
(MJI)
R904 /A/N nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R907  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ103T
R908
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R912
R913  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ103T
R914  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ103T
R915
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R918
R919  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.7kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ272T
R920  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.7kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ272T
R930  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 180Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ181T
R931  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R932  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ472T
R933  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ102T
R935  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 100kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ104T
R936  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ102T
R937  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ102T
R938  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ102T
R939  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R940  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R941  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R942  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R943  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ102T
R944  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.5kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ152T
R945  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R946  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.7kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ272T
R947  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R948  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ102T
R949  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.8kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ182T
R950  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.7kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ272T
R951  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R952  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 5.6kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ562T
R953  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ102T
R954  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.5kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ152T
R956  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.8kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ182T
R957  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.7kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ272T
R958  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R959  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 5.6kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ562T
R960  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 7.5kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ752T
R961 /A/N nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ102T
R962 /A/N nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.2kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ222T
R964 /A/N nsp nsp RES. CARBON 820Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ821T
R965 /A/N nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ102T
R970  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R971  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 330Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ331T
R976  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R977  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R978  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
S901

PART NO.
(FOR EUR) DESCRIPTION
PART NO.
(MJI)
HP91  *YT002350R *YT002350R JACK, HEADPHONE HTJ-064-05NG HJJ2E020Z
R972  nsp nsp RES. METAL OXIDE FILM 470Ω 1W J KRG1ANJ471H
R973  nsp nsp RES. METAL OXIDE FILM 470Ω 1W J KRG1ANJ471H
    MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD
BK31  nsp nsp BRACKET, PCB  CMD1A081
BN30  *HP000060R *HP000060R THERMAL SENSOR, POSISTOR P42T7D330BW20 KRTP42T7D330B
BN31  nsp nsp WIRE ASS'Y  CWB2B903150EN
BN34  nsp nsp WIRE ASS'Y  CWB1C905400BM
BN35  nsp nsp WIRE ASS'Y  CWB3FB53150UP
BN36  nsp nsp WIRE ASS'Y  CWB1C904350BM
C201
 nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 100pF 50V KB CCKT1H101KB
C226
C227  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 1000pF 50V KB CCKT1H102KB
C228  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 1000pF 50V KB CCKT1H102KB
C229  nsp OA47602520 CAP. ELECT 47µF 25V HCEA1EH470T
C230  nsp OA47602520 CAP. ELECT 47µF 25V HCEA1EH470T
C231  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.022µF 50V J HCQI1H223JZT
C232  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.022µF 50V J HCQI1H223JZT
C233  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 5600pF 50V J HCQI1H562JZT
C234  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 5600pF 50V J HCQI1H562JZT
C235  nsp OA47505020 CAP. ELECT 4.7µF 50V HCEA1HH4R7T
C236  nsp OA47505020 CAP. ELECT 4.7µF 50V HCEA1HH4R7T
C237  nsp OA47602520 CAP. ELECT 47µF 25V HCEA1EH470T
C238  nsp OA47602520 CAP. ELECT 47µF 25V HCEA1EH470T
C239
 nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C242
C243  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 180pF 50V KB CCKT1H181KB
C244  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 470pF 50V KB CCKT1H471KB
C247  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C248  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C249  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 180pF 50V KB CCKT1H181KB
C250  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 470pF 50V KB CCKT1H471KB
C251  nsp OA10701620 CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V HCEA1CH101T
C252  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C253  nsp OA10701620 CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V HCEA1CH101T
C254  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C255  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 180pF 50V KB CCKT1H181KB
C256  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 180pF 50V KB CCKT1H181KB
C257
 nsp OA47505020 CAP. ELECT 4.7µF 50V HCEA1HH4R7T
C260
C261  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 8200pF 50V J HCQI1H822JZT
C262  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.015µF 50V J HCQI1H153JZT
C263  nsp *DF100340R CAP. FILM 0.33µF 63V J KCFE1J334JBT
C264  nsp OA10603540 CAP. ELECT 10µF 35V HCEA1VH100T
C265  nsp OA10603540 CAP. ELECT 10µF 35V HCEA1VH100T
C266  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 8200pF 50V J HCQI1H822JZT
C267  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.015µF 50V J HCQI1H153JZT
C268  nsp *DF100340R CAP. FILM 0.33µF 63V J KCFE1J334JBT

(MJI)
C303  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 470pF 50V KB CCKT1H471KB
C304  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 470pF 50V KB CCKT1H471KB
C305  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 15pF 50V JC CCCT1H150JC
C306  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 15pF 50V JC CCCT1H150JC
C307  nsp OA10701620 CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V HCEA1CH101T
C308  nsp OA10701620 CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V HCEA1CH101T
C309  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 180pF 50V KB CCKT1H181KB
C310  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 180pF 50V KB CCKT1H181KB
C311
 nsp OA22706320 CAP. ELECT 220µF 63V HCEA1JH221E
C314
C315
 nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.022µF 50V J HCQI1H223JZT
C318
C319  nsp OA10605020 CAP. ELECT 10µF 50V HCEA1HH100T
C320  nsp OA10605020 CAP. ELECT 10µF 50V HCEA1HH100T
C321  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.047µF 50V J HCQI1H473JZT
C322  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.047µF 50V J HCQI1H473JZT
C381  nsp OA47605020 CAP. ELECT 47µF 50V HCEA1HH470T
C382  nsp OA47701020 CAP. ELECT 470µF 10V HCEA1AH471T
C383  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.022µF 50V ZF CCKT1H223ZF
C389  nsp OA47505020 CAP. ELECT 4.7µF 50V HCEA1HH4R7T
C390  nsp OA47505020 CAP. ELECT 4.7µF 50V HCEA1HH4R7T
C391  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C392  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C401  *EX000150R *EX000150R CAP. ELECT 8200µF 63V HCET63VSMH822NN
C402  *EX000150R *EX000150R CAP. ELECT 8200µF 63V HCET63VSMH822NN
C403  nsp OA22803520 CAP. ELECT 2200µF 35V HCEA1VH222E
C404  nsp OA10803520 CAP. ELECT 1000µF 35V HCEA1VH102E
C405  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C406  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C407  nsp OA47702520 CAP. ELECT 470µF 25V HCEA1EH471E
C408  nsp OA47702520 CAP. ELECT 470µF 25V HCEA1EH471E
C409  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C410  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C411  nsp OA33505020 CAP. ELECT 3.3µF 50V HCEA1HH3R3T

Q327  *HT300590R *HT300590R TRS. KSC2785Y KVTKSC2785YT
Q328  *HT300590R *HT300590R TRS. KSC2785Y KVTKSC2785YT
Q381  *HT100390R *HT100390R TRS. KSA1175Y KVTKSA1175YT
Q382  *BA001450R *BA001450R TRS. KRA107M HVTKRA107MT
Q383  *HT300590R *HT300590R TRS. KSC2785Y KVTKSC2785YT
Q384  *HT300590R *HT300590R TRS. KSC2785Y KVTKSC2785YT
Q391  *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
Q392  *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
Q395  *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
R201
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ102T
R224
R225  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R226  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R227
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 56kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ563T
R230
R231  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ154T
R232  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ154T
R233  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 56kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ563T
R234  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 56kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ563T
R235  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ154T
R236  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ154T
R237
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 56kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ563T
R242
R243  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ154T
R244  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ154T
R245
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R248
R249  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 200Ω 1/5 W CRD20TJ201T
R250  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 200Ω 1/5 W CRD20TJ201T
R251  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 180kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ184T
R252  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 180kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ184T
NOTE : "nsp" PART IS LISTED FOR REFERENCE ONLY, MARANTZ WILL NOT SUPPLY THESE PARTS.
36
POS. NO VERS.
COLOR
PART NO.
(FOR EUR) DESCRIPTION
PART NO.
(MJI)
R253  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 12kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ123T
R254  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 12kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ123T
R255  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ561T
R256  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ561T
R257  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 100kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ104T
R258  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 100kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ104T
R259  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ221T
R260  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ221T
R261  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ151T
R262  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ151T
R263  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ472T
R264  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ472T
R265  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ472T
R267  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ151T
R268  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 150Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ151T
R269  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ472T
R270  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ472T
R271  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ472T
R273  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 470Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ471T
R274  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ472T
R275  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ472T
R276  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ472T
R277  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ473T
R278  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ473T
R281  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 39kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ393T
R282  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 39kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ393T
R283  nsp nsp WIRE, JUMPER 6mm C3A206
R284  nsp nsp WIRE, JUMPER 6mm C3A206
R285  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ223T
R286  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ223T
R287  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ472T
R288  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 4.7kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ472T
R289  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.5kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ152T
R290  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.5kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ152T
R291  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ221T
R292  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ221T
R293  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R294  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R301  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 33kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ333T
R302  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 33kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ333T
R303  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R304  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R305  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 270Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ271T
R306  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 270Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ271T
R307  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 56Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ560T
R308  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 56Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ560T
R309  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 15Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ150T
R310  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 15Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ150T
R311  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 15Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ150T
R312  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 15Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ150T
R313
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.5kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ152T
R316
R317  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.2kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ122T
R318  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.2kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ122T
R319  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 33kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ333T
R320  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 33kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ333T
R321
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ561T
R328

PART NO.
(FOR EUR) DESCRIPTION
PART NO.
(MJI)
R334  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ561T
R335
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ223T
R338
R339  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.8kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ182T
R340  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.8kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ182T
R341  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ561T
R342  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ561T
R343  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 12kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ123T
R344  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 12kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ123T
R345
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 100Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ101T
R351
R352  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 100Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ101T
R353  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.2Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ2R2T
R354  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.2Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ2R2T
R355  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ221T
R356  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ221T
R357  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.2Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ2R2T
R358  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.2Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ2R2T
R359  *GO000006R *GO000006R RES. CEMENT(*2) 0.22/5W *2 KRF5EKR22HX2
R360  *GO000006R *GO000006R RES. CEMENT(*2) 0.22/5W *2 KRF5EKR22HX2
R361  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 910Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ911T
R362  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 910Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ911T
R363  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 5.6kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ562T
R364  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 5.6kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ562T
R365  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.8kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ182T
R366  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.8kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ182T
R367  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R368  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ103T
R369
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ100T
R372
R373  nsp nsp RES. METAL OXIDE FILM 4.7Ω 1W J KRG1ANJ4R7H
R374  nsp nsp RES. METAL OXIDE FILM 4.7Ω 1W J KRG1ANJ4R7H
R375  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ223T
R376  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ223T
R381  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R382  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ102T
R383  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 22kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ223T
R384  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ102T
R385  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.2kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ122T
R386  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R391  nsp nsp RES. METAL OXIDE FILM 10Ω 1W J KRG1ANJ100H
R392  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ100T
R393  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 10Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ100T
R401
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 39kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ393T
R404
R405  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 15kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ153T
R406  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 15kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ153T
R407  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ561T
R408  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 560Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ561T
R411  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R412  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R413  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 220Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ221T

RY31  *LY000330R *LY000330R RELAY OSA-SS-212DM3 HSL4A004ZU
RY32  *LY000330R *LY000330R RELAY OSA-SS-212DM3 HSL4A004ZU
NOTE : "nsp" PART IS LISTED FOR REFERENCE ONLY, MARANTZ WILL NOT SUPPLY THESE PARTS.
38
POS. NO VERS.
COLOR
PART NO.
(FOR EUR) DESCRIPTION
PART NO.
(MJI)
RY33  *LY000330R *LY000330R RELAY OSA-SS-212DM3 HSL4A004ZU
SP31  *YT002990R *YT002990R TERMINAL, SPEAKER  CJJ5Q006Z
WF37  nsp nsp WAFER, CARD CABLE GF-120-13S-TS KJP13GA115ZG
WF95  nsp nsp WAFER, CARD GF-102-18S-TS KJP18GA117ZG
    POWER-1 CIRCUIT BOARD
C109  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.1µF 50V J HCQI1H104JZT
C110  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.1µF 50V J HCQI1H104JZT
C111
 nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.01µF 50V J HCQI1H103JZT
C114
CN35  nsp nsp WAFER MOLEX35328-0310 KJP03GA89ZM
D102  *HE200330R *HE200330R DIODE, BRIDGE KBU804 HVDKBU804F
    POWER-2 CIRCUIT BOARD
C101  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.1µF 50V J HCQI1H104JZT
C102  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.01µF 50V J HCQI1H103JZT
C103  nsp nsp CAP. MYLAR 0.01µF 50V J HCQI1H103JZT
C104  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C105  nsp OA47605020 CAP. ELECT 47µF 50V HCEA1HH470T
C106  nsp OA47605020 CAP. ELECT 47µF 50V HCEA1HH470T
C107  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.01µF 50V ZF CCKT1H103ZF
C108  nsp OA47505020 CAP. ELECT 4.7µF 50V HCEA1HH4R7T
CN34  nsp nsp WAFER MOLEX 5267-05A KJP05GA01ZM
CN92  nsp nsp WAFER MOLEX53014-0410 KJP04GA19ZM
D101  HD30621000 HD30621000 DIODE, ZENER MTZJ6.2BT(6.2V 1/2W) HVDMTZJ6.2BT
D103  *HD302130R *HD302130R DIODE, ZENER MTZJ27BT(27V 1/2W) HVDMTZJ27BT
Q101  *BA000760R *BA000760R TRS. KTA1271Y HVTKTA1271YT
R101  *NH000090R *NH000090R RES. FUSE 0.47Ω 1W J KRQ1CJR47
R102  *NH000090R *NH000090R RES. FUSE 0.47Ω 1W J KRQ1CJR47
R103  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.2Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ2R2T
R104  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.2Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ2R2T
R105  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1kΩ 1/4W J CRD25TJ102T
R106  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 1.2kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ122T
R107  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T

C708  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 100pF 50V KB CCKT1H101KB
C709  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 100pF 50V KB CCKT1H101KB
NOTE : "nsp" PART IS LISTED FOR REFERENCE ONLY, MARANTZ WILL NOT SUPPLY THESE PARTS.
39
POS. NO VERS.
COLOR
PART NO.
(FOR EUR) DESCRIPTION
PART NO.
(MJI)
C710  nsp OA10701620 CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V HCEA1CH101T
C711  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.022µF 50V ZF CCKT1H223ZF
C712  nsp OA10701620 CAP. ELECT 100µF 16V HCEA1CH101T
C713  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.022µF 50V ZF CCKT1H223ZF
C714  nsp OA33701620 CAP. ELECT 330µF 16V HCEA1CH331T
C715  nsp OA10702520 CAP. ELECT 100µF 25V HCEA1EH101T
C716  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.022µF 50V ZF CCKT1H223ZF
C717  nsp OA47701620 CAP. ELECT 470µF 16V HCEA1CH471T
C719  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.022µF 50V ZF CCKT1H223ZF
C720  *DK100770R *DK100770R CAP. CERAMIC(X1/Y2/SC) 0.0047µF/2.5KV KCKDKS472ME
C721  nsp nsp CAP. CERAMIC 0.1µF 50V Z CCKT1H104ZF
CN31  nsp nsp WAFER MOLEX53014-0310 KJP03GA19ZM

F701  nsp nsp HOLDER, FUSE  KJCFC5S
F701 /U nsp *FS000880R FUSE SB 6.3A 250V KBA2C6300TLU
F701 /A/N *FS000540R *FS000540R FUSE T 3.15A 250V KBA2C3150TLE
F702 /U nsp nsp HOLDER, FUSE  KJCFC5S
F702 /U nsp *FS001000R FUSE SB 1A 250V KBA2C1000TLU
F703 /U nsp nsp HOLDER, FUSE  KJCFC5S
F703 /U nsp *FS001000R FUSE SB 1A 250V KBA2C1000TLU
IC71  *HC108210R *HC108210R I.C. VIDEO NJM2279M-TE1 HVINJM2279MTE1
JK71  *YT002940R *YT002940R JACK, BOARD  CJJ4S010Z
JK72  *YT002950R *YT002950R JACK, BOARD  CJJ4N043Z
JK73  *YT002970R *YT002970R JACK, BOARD  CJJ4N039Z
OL91 /U nsp *YT002410R OUTLET, AC(UL/2P/SEP) A204D0041P KJJ7A015Z
Q701  *HT300580R *HT300580R TRS. KSC2316Y HVTKSC2316YT
Q702  *BA001460R *BA001460R TRS. KRC107M HVTKRC107MT
R701
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 75Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ750T
R705
R706  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R707  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 3.3kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ332T
R708
 nsp nsp RES. CARBON 820Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ821T
R711
R712  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 68Ω 1/4W J CRD25TJ680T
R713  nsp nsp WIRE, JUMPER 6mm C3A206
R714  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 2.2kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ222T
R716 /U nsp *GG000010R RES. CARBON JP 3.3MΩ 1/2W BRDERC12UGK335T
R718  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 18kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ183T
R719  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47kΩ 1/5W J CRD20TJ473T
R720  nsp nsp RES. CARBON 47Ω 1/5W J CRD20TJ470T
RY71  *LY000340R *LY000340R RELAY SDT-S-112DMR HSL1A008ZE
T701 /U nsp *TS001870R TRANS, SUB (120V/12V) SR4320/U1B CLT5I001ZU
T701 /A/N *TS001870R *TS001870R TRANS, SUB (230V/12V) SR4320/A1B CLT5I001ZE